
AGENDA CATEGORY: 
 
BUSINESS SESSION: 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR: 
 
STUDY SESSION: 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 

CITY / SA / HA / FA MEETING DATE:  April 15, 2014 

ITEM TITLE:  AWARD CONTRACT TO ACE ELECTRIC,
INC., FOR SPORTS COMPLEX LIGHTING,
REHABILITATION AND EXPANSION IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Award a contract to Ace Electric, Inc., in the amount of $339,900, for the Sports 
Complex Lighting, Rehabilitation and Expansion Improvements project. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 

 This project entails installing 11 new light poles to light additional fields at the La 
Quinta Sports Complex as well as upgrading the lighting system so that each 
field may be lit independently. 
 

 Construction bids were received on March 20, 2014.  Ace Electric, Inc., a 
southern California construction company, submitted the lowest bid in the 
amount of $339,900. 
 

 Awarding the project at this time will ensure the work will be completed during the 
summer school break. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The Sports Complex Lighting Improvements, Project No. 2012-02, is included within the 
2013/2014 Capital Improvement Program.  The total budget, which is funded through 
Quimby funds, is $888,875.  The total anticipated project cost is $667,679.  This cost 
includes this contract ($339,900), the pre-purchased light poles and panel boxes 
($288,360), and Imperial Irrigation District’s design and construction costs for a power 
transformer ($39,419).  The project budget is as follows: 
 

BUDGET LINE ITEM BUDGET 
Professional: $26,628
Technical (Insp/Test/Survey): $63,375
Design: $59,157
Construction: $667,679
Contingency: $39,536
City Administration: $32,500

TOTAL BUDGET: $888,875

tthompson
Typewritten Text
8

tthompson
Typewritten Text



 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 
The La Quinta Sports Complex was built in the late 1980s through a partnership 
between the Desert Sands Unified School District and the City.  The complex has been 
in use for three decades and now requires some improvements to meet the demand for 
lighted football and baseball fields.  
 
This rehabilitation and expansion project entails modifying the lighting system so each 
field may be lit independently, thereby reducing power costs.  In addition, new lights will 
be installed to allow expanded usage of the fields, as follows: 

 
 One new light pole at the batting cages 
 Six new light poles at the baseball field 
 Four new light poles at the football field 

 
On February 18, 2014, City Council approved the advertisement for bids for the Sports 
Complex Lighting Improvements.  On March 20, 2014, five sealed bids were received.  
A detailed bid comparison summary is provided as Attachment 1.  Ace Electric 
submitted the lowest responsive bid in the amount of $339,900 which is 12 percent 
above the engineer’s estimate but within the overall project budget.  The engineer’s 
estimate was formulated in September 2013; and with the improving local economy, 
staff is finding that a reduced number of firms are bidding on City projects and bid 
amounts are increasing.  There is more work thus a limited supply of qualified 
contractors.  Contingent upon City Council’s approval to award a contract on April 15, 
2014, the following is the anticipated project schedule: 
 

Project Award April 15, 2014 
Sign Contract/Mobilize April 16, 2014 – June, 2014 
Construction (60 working days) June 2014 – August 2014  
Accept Improvements August 2014 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
In order to complete construction during the summer school break, which is highly 
desired by Desert Sands Unified School District, no additional alternatives are 
recommended. 
 
Report prepared by:  Bryan McKinney, Principal Engineer 
Report approved for submission by:  Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E. 

     Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Attachment:  1. Bid Comparison Summary 



B
ID

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

: M
A

R
C

H
 2

0,
 2

01
4

S
P

O
R

T
S

 C
O

M
P

L
E

X
 L

IG
H

T
IN

G
 R

E
H

A
B

IL
IT

A
T

IO
N

 E
X

P
A

N
S

IO
N

 IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 N
O

. 2
01

2-
02

It
em

 
N

o
.

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
Q

T
Y

U
n

it
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce

1
M

ob
ili

za
tio

n
1

LS
3,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

 
3,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

 
3,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 

3,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

  
3,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

12
,3

00
.0

0
$ 

   
  

12
,3

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
37

,6
88

.0
0

$ 
   

  
37

,6
88

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

13
,0

77
.0

0
$ 

   
 

13
,0

77
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  

2
D

em
ol

iti
on

 o
f t

he
 E

xi
st

in
g 

E
le

ct
ric

al
 S

er
vi

ce
, D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

P
an

el
s,

 C
on

tr
ol

 S
ys

te
m

 a
nd

 B
ra

nc
h 

C
irc

ui
tin

g
1

LS
4,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

4,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

 
4,

60
0.

00
$ 

   
   

 
4,

60
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 

30
,7

50
.0

0
$ 

  
 

30
,7

50
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
15

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
15

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

27
,4

89
.0

0
$ 

   
  

27
,4

89
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
51

,5
82

.0
0

$ 
   

 
51

,5
82

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

3
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

S
po

rt
s 

Li
gh

tin
g 

S
ys

te
m

1
LS

10
7,

68
2.

00
$ 

   
  

 
10

7,
68

2.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
47

,7
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
47

,7
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

67
,3

25
.0

0
$ 

  
 

67
,3

25
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
48

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
48

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

39
,3

65
.0

0
$ 

   
  

39
,3

65
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
51

,8
62

.0
0

$ 
   

 
51

,8
62

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

4
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

M
ai

n 
E

le
ct

ric
al

 S
w

itc
hb

oa
rd

, D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
P

an
el

 B
oa

rd
s,

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
er

s 
an

d 
F

ee
de

rs
1

LS
21

,7
50

.0
0

$ 
   

   
  

21
,7

50
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
21

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
21

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

37
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

  
 

37
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
30

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
30

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

32
,9

88
.0

0
$ 

   
  

32
,9

88
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
37

,5
40

.0
0

$ 
   

 
37

,5
40

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

5
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 B
ra

nc
h 

C
irc

ui
ts

1
LS

14
8,

30
8.

00
$ 

   
  

 
14

8,
30

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
23

6,
00

0.
00

$ 
  

 
23

6,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
16

0,
92

1.
00

$ 
 

16
0,

92
1.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

 
22

3,
70

0.
00

$ 
  

 
22

3,
70

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
 

22
3,

76
4.

00
$ 

  
 

22
3,

76
4.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

43
1,

56
8.

00
$ 

  
43

1,
56

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
 

6
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

U
til

ity
 C

om
pa

ny
 S

ec
on

da
ry

 C
on

du
its

1
LS

9,
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
9,

40
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 

15
,9

00
.0

0
$ 

   
  

15
,9

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
47

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
  

 
47

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

35
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
  

35
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
13

,1
95

.0
0

$ 
   

  
13

,1
95

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

37
,7

93
.0

0
$ 

   
 

37
,7

93
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
7

T
ra

ffi
c 

C
on

tr
ol

1
LS

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
3,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

 
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
  

2,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

 
4,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
65

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

1,
65

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

 
7,

99
8.

00
$ 

   
  

 
7,

99
8.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

8
La

nd
sc

ap
e 

R
es

to
ra

tio
n

1
LS

7,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
7,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 

7,
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

7,
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

 
7,

51
3.

00
$ 

   
  

7,
51

3.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
14

,1
00

.0
0

$ 
   

  
14

,1
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

40
.0

0
$ 

   
  

24
,7

40
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
35

,5
43

.0
0

$ 
   

 
35

,5
43

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

30
4,

64
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

33
9,

90
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

35
7,

00
9.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

 
38

3,
90

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

  
 

40
0,

87
9.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

66
6,

96
3.

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

 

R
M

F
 C

o
n

tr
ac

ti
n

g
, I

n
c.

T
O

T
A

L
 B

ID
 IT

E
M

S
 1

-8
:

E
n

g
in

ee
rs

 E
st

im
at

e
A

ce
 E

le
ct

ri
c,

 In
c.

F
.E

.C
. E

le
ct

ri
c,

 In
c.

M
ac

K
en

zi
e 

E
le

ct
ri

c,
 In

c.

4/
10

/2
01

4
Jo

b 
N

o.
 6

49
0

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 1

ATTACHMENT 1



 




